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BEFORE THE |
BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS

STATE OF OREGON
In the Matter of ) '
) Case# 2000-3007
Allen Lee Burke ) '
) FINAL DEFAULT
) ORDER
D.C. Applicant, )
)

The Oregon Board of Chiropractic Examiners (hereafter “Board” or “OBCE”) is the state
agency responsible for licensing, regulating and disciplining chiropractic physicians and certified
chiropractic assistants in the State of Oregon. Allen Lee Burke (hereafier “Applicant™), is an
applicant to the Board to practice as a chiropractic physician in Oregon,

Summary of Facts

1.

On February 16, 2000, the OBCE received Applicant’s application for a license to
practice as a chiropractic physician in Oregon. All requirements of the application process were
met and the application was forwarded to the Oregon Board of Chiropractic Examiners for
review at their May 18, 2000 meeting.

2.
Applicant was convicted of a felony in the State of California on December 26, 1991 for
three (3) counts of Grand Theft and one (1) count of a violation of Section 356(a)(1) of the
Insurance Code of California by verdict of a jury.

3.

The California Board of Chiropractic Examiners (C.B.C.E.) proposed to revoke
Applicant’s license to practice chiropractic on December 11, 1992. After administrative
hearing, the Administrative Law Judge proposed revocation of Applicant’s license and the
C.B.C.E. revoked Applicant’s license on May 11, 1996, Applicant applied to the C.B.C.E. for
reinstatement which was denied on December 20, 1999 effective January 21, 2000.

4, |
On December 14, 2000, Licensee petitioned the Catifornia Board for Restoration of his
Revoked License and on May 21, 2001, the Board reinstated his license under the following
conditions:

1. Licensee is on probation for five years
2. He shall be supervised for the first two years of probation
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He shall take and pass the Cglifornia Law Exam. _

He shall submit quarterly reports certifying he is in compliance with probation

He shall provide evidence of completion of continuing education

He must notify the board if he leaves the state within 10 days of departure

He shall notify employers and fellow employees of the California decision

Upon completion of probation his license will be fully restored

He is revoked, however the revocation is stayed. If Licensee violates probation in
any respect, the disciplinary order that was stayed may be carried out.
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5.

On May 24, 2000, the Board issued a Notice of Proposed Denial of Licensure. On June
20, 2000 applicant requested a hearing. On November 25, 2002, an Amended Notice of
Proposed Denial of Licensure was issued and received on December 2, 2002 by applicant.
Thereafter, in the process of arranging a hearing date, Applicant indicated and signed on March
7, 2003, that it was his intent to withdraw his hearing request and that his appearance would be
treated as a waiver and the agency may proceed with a default order.

Conclusions of Law
6.

The Board finds the facts as determined in the felony conviction and subsequent
revocaiion and eventual restoration and probation of Applicant’s California license, constitutes
grounds to deny the application for a license to practice as a chiropractic physician in Oregon. In
addition, the Board finds that the relationship to the patients and the patient’s billings and the
facts supporting the conviction constitute ground to deny the application. Further, the California
license revocation was based on findings of unprofessional conduct that involved moral
turpitude, dishonesty or corruption and relied on convictions of fraud involving patient billihg.
The denial is based on the following provisions of:

ORS 684.100 (1)(d)
(1} The State Board of Chiropractic Examiners may refuse to grant a license to
any applicant, or may discipline a person upon any of the following grounds:

(a) Fraud or misrepresentation.
(d) A conviction of a felony or misdemeanor involving moral turpitude. A copy of

the record of conviction, certified to by the clerk of the court entering the
conviction, is conclusive evidence of the conviction.

ORS 684.040 (2)(2)

(2) Each applicant shall furnish to the board:
(a) Evidence satisfactory to the board of the applicant’s good moral character.
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OAR 811-010-0055 (3)

(3) The Board may reject applications for good cause including evidence of
unprofessional conduct.

OAR 811-035-0015 Unprofessional Conduct in the Chiropractic Profession
Unprofessional conduct means any unethical, deceptive, or deleterious conduct or
practice harmful to the public; any departure from, or failure to conform to, the minimal
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10 standards of acceptable chiropractic practice; or a willful or careless disregard for the

11 health, welfare or safety of patients, in any of which cases proof of actual injury need not
12 be established. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but not be limited to, the following

13 acts of a chiropractic physician:

14 (7) Directly or indirectly engaging in threatening, dishonest, or misteading fee collectlon

15 techniques;

16 (12) Perpetrating fraud upon patients or third party payors, relating to the practice of

17 chiropractic;

18 7.

19

20 The Board denies Applicant’s application for a license to practice chiropractic in Oregon.

21  The Amended Notice of Proposed Discipline included in paragraph 9 language that indicated the
22  Board file is relevant to the subject and automatically became part of the evidentiary record for
23 purposes of default to prove a prima facie case. ,

24 , 8.
25 _
26 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Applicant Allepn Lee Burke, is found to be in defauit

27  and the license application is denied to practice chiropractic in the State of Oregon pursuant fo
28  ORS 684.100(1)(d) in this matter.

29

30 DATED this 18" day of March 2003.

31 .

32

33 BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS
34 State of Oregon

35 . L

36 Original Signatures on file

37 By: at the OBCE_Oﬂlce

38 Dave McTeaguc Execuﬂﬁ@uector
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VERIFICATION
State of Oregon )
County of Marion ) Case # 2000-3007

I, Dave McTeague, being first duly sworn, state that I am the Executive Director of
the Board of Chiropractic Examiners of the State of Oregon, and as such, am authorized to verify
pleadings in this case: and that the foregoing Notice is true to the best of my knowledge as I verily

believe.
Orlgmal Signatures on file

‘at the OBCE Office

Dave McTeague, Execyfite Director
Oregon Board of Chiropractic Examiners

s

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me
this /&% day of Mezeh— , 2003.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Expires: }1~5-o¥-

OFFICIAL SEAL
3 JANE A, BILLINGS
7 NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 340073
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 5, 2004
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Dave McTeague, certify that on March 18, 2003, I served the foregoing Final Order of
Default upon Allen Lee Butke, Applicant, the party hereto, by mailing, certified mail, postage
prepaid, a true, exact and full copy thereof to:

Allen Lee Burke, Applicant
188 W. Clover Road
Tracy, California 95376

Original Signatures on file .
at the OBCE Office - T

Dave McTeague /4
Executive Director
Oriegon Board of Chiropractic Examiners
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